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21.12.06 The claim of the applicants Is 
for grant of Hospital Patients Care 
Al1owance from 1987. Re lied upon On 

decision of the Hyderabad Bench of 
the Tribunal the applicants submitted 
that they are entitled to get patienli 

Care Allowance from 1987 onwards. 
Heard mr R.Mazumdar, learned 

counsel for the app lie ant and Mr M .U. 
)hmed, learned ?ddl.C.G.S.0 for the 
jespondents. It is submitted that 
O.A.NO.296/06 has already been admi- 
ted by this Tribunal on 6.12.06 on 

he same issue. 
Considering the Issue involved I 

dnl of the view that O.A is to be 
admitted. o.. is admitted. Issue 
rtotice to the respondents. 

post on 7.2.07 for order. In the. 
meantime the respondents are directed 
to ascertain as to whether any appeal 
has been filed against the decision 
of the Hyderabad Bench. 
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• 	 7.2.2007 	Ms.U.Das learned Ad&C.G.S.C. 

• 	 is granted further four weeks time to file 
• 	 reply statement. 

	

--'Yi CQ tZ404 	 Post the case on 8.3.2007. 

• 	
- 

ViceChsiirman 

8.3.2007 	Ms.lJ.Ds, lEarned AddLC.G.S.C. 

• for the Respondents sought for further 
• 	'7 '3 'b 7 	••. 	• •• 	 time to file reply, statemenL L& it be 

done. 

4o rj 	 Posion 10.0.2007. 

k 

• 	 - 	 Vice-Chairman- 
S 	 • 	

/bb/' 
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8 5 2007 	Ms U Das, learned Addi C G S C 

submitted that she has filed reply 
I 	fT 	

statement for all the ResDondents Sine 

S 	 learned counsel for the Applicant is 
S  9• 	•• - 	 present she could not se-ve a copy upon 

	

S 

• 	him. However, Registry will keep a cbpy of 

£1_t 	JjJ%j 	 the reply statement and serve upon the 

	

? 	.. . . 	Applicant's counsel before Ae next date. 
Yi  

• ' 	Post the matter on !11.06.2007. In the 

	

meantime Applicant shall file rejoinder, if 	' 
S 	 S 	 •: • • 	 . 	 •. 	 any. 

-b 	 ' 	 • 	/ 	
• 

• 	 S S 	 • 	• - 	 • 	
Vice-Chairman 
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11.6.07. 	Counsel ftr the respondents preys 

for time to iile written statement. Let it be 

done. Post the matter on 27.6.07. Liberty 

is given to the coun,seE for the applicant to 

file rejoinder ;  if aty. 

•i\b 	 ;&iA, 

--Tt T F4 ,1 

Vice-Chairman 

27.6.2007 	Heard Mr R. Majumdar, learned 

counsel for the applicant and Miss U.Das, 

learned Addl.C.G.S.0 for the respondents. 

Hearmg concluded Judgment ed.  

Vice-Chairman 

5.7.2007 	Judgment pronounced in open Court 

kept in separate sheets. 

• 	 The O.A. is allowed in terms of the 

order. No costs. 

Vice-Chairman 
/bb/ 
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	 Corrected as per order dated 24.8.07 passed in M.P.S5 & 7 of 2007 	
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j. ; -, 	 CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, CU\\ AlL  Ti 

BENCH 

Original Application No.296 & 314 of 2006. 

Date of Order: This the 5th  Day of July, 2007. 

THE HOND SHRI N.V.SACHIDANAN1)AN, VICE CHAIRMAN 

,' 	r.r'\c O.;. 2, ç  u 

1 
h 	fi\ 

C' L1Th i.a 
1or 	Nn. 81 154() 104 
Nursing Assistant 
Sat hi hahn 
Force No.861191364 
Nursing Assistant Swapna 
Adhyn. Force No. 8413 10 198 
Nursing Assist.Ll nt 
Mennkshinmnin. Force No. 
8711C0378 
Nursing Assistant CC 
Shnrnn, Force No. 
850S7S213 
Laboratory Technician A 
Kalainiani, Force no 
851530128 

. Safai Karmachari N.Munan 
Singh, Force no 8(30870141 

The above applicants are serving in Base 
Hospital III, Croup Centre, CRPF, Cuvahat.i. 

Pharmrist Ajit Kumar 
1-' 	

t. 	
If' 

iL1C 
)T 	

.i O.u_Ol 10 

Ph1i.1...it Oiish Pandu, 
V'rr" Nc'. 7F,0 ,1t)('587 12 I 

1 . LU11Ll. 

All the nhovc' rre serving as Noncnr. 
Nursing peionnei in the Central Reserve Police 

\pphcants 

k.).,.. ,.) .1 i 'Ji ._'/s)U 

I 	• 	. Assistant 	 S  
M ..$nd ha karan 
Force iie 882050038 

2. 	Pharmacist Prafulla Kumar Sahu 
Force no 840720893 
(The above are servig in 
Battàliôn, Central R6erve Po1ie 	

S 



Fóice, Kurnar Ghat, Tripura.) 

Nu"r iflgAS5iSth11t Kapil Deo Rarn,' 
Force no 710559411, Group. Centre,. 
Central Reserve Police Force, 
latkhati, Assam 

All the above are serving as noi combati5d 
Group C and D personnel in the hospitals of 

the Central Reserve Police Force. 

By Advocath Shri R. Mazuindar 

Versus - 

The Union of India, 
Through the SecretarY, 
Ministry of Home Affairs, 
New Delhi. 
The Djrecthr General of Police 
Cent.ral Reserve Police Force, 
Lodhi Road CGO Complex 
New Delhi1iO°3  
The Direct0r \4echCa1) 
Directorate General, CRPF, 
East Block, 10 R.K.PUr1Th 
New Delhi. 
The Inspector General (Medical) 
Central Reserve Police Force, 
Group Centre, Arnerig0g ,  

Guwahati. 
C G SC (O.A.NO,2961'06) 

&MissU.DaS,ll 	
(O.A. 314/2006) 

Appiica11S 

Rasp 
	ts 

ORDER 

The claim in these O.As are identical and relief that has 

ents relied on are also the same and therefore 
been sought and docu  

with the co
nsent of the parties this commOI order has been passed. 

2. 	There are 9 applicants in O.A.296/OG and 3 appliCants in 

O.A.314/06 All these applicant are served as non combatisd nurSi1g 

..1 
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rsoIi no1 and }:iospital staff of the Central Reserve Police Foice 

RPF). Ih 	t)&fl(IU 	IS tnat thO' ?11 .e enIitiu It) get. fiOSt)Ill Pat iwu. 

'are Ailovu nce (flPCA vhj.h was not gin nted to them and Lhereioie, 

they have filed these applications seeking the followiiig reliefs. 

"Direct the respondents to sanction the Hospital Patient 
Care Allowance to the applicants for the period from 
1.8.1087 to 7.9.2000 as the revised rates sanctioned by the 
Government of India vide orders dated 28.9.1998 and 
2.1.1999, as has been done in respect of similarly situated 
employees, by declaring the action of the respondents in not 
paying the Hospital Patient Care Allowance to the 
ipplicants for the period to be arbtrary, discriminatory 
and illegal." 

1.4 

3 	The iepondentsbae fi1d a detailed wiitten statement 

contending that the application is 1it by principles .of'waiver, estoppels 

and acquiescence and liable to be dismissed. The Government of India 

vide letter dated 29.9.1989 had introduced a scheme for comhatisat:ion 

of Group C & D Hospital staff and since then all the posts are being 

filled by coinbatised or to continue in civilian posts till superannuation. 

Some therefore opted for combatisa Lion. Some of those hospital staff 

filed court, cases in various courts for sanction of Patient Care 

nilowunce and the Hon'ble courts passed oldets in their favour. In 

impiet11en a Lion of the court orders theyw ere sanctioned patient care 

allowance. Subsequently, the Union of India filed SLP No.1093/95 in 

the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Union of India vs. T.M. Jose and others 

and stay was granted on 13.9.1996.. Accordingly patient care allowance 

was stopped. In the meantime the Government of India ivilIA vide 

letter dated 8.9.2000 allowed Patient Care Allowance w.e.f. 8.9.2000 to 

Group C & D civilian (Non combatise(i) emtloyees of BSF, CRPF CISF. 

L 
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2 
Assam Rifles and National Police Academy, Hyderahad at the same 

4 	
rates as was being given to the employees similarly placed in the CGHS 

V... ,  / 	 i dispensaries or CentTal Govt. Hospitals n Delhi/outscle Delhi on the 

same term and conditions. Accordingly the Directorate General vide 

letter dated 22.9.2000 passed orders to sanction PCAIHPCA to all the 

eligible civihan hospital staff with effect from 8.9.2000 and the Hon'ble 

Supreme Court dismissed the SLP. The case was referred to MHA for 

grant of PCA/HPCA to all the combatised Group C & D Hospital staff 

as applicable to non combatised Group C & D Hospital staff and the 

Ministry of Finance vide letter dated 14.1.2002 decided to grant the 

PCAIHPCA only to those combatised Group C & D Hospital staff who 

were petitioners in court cases. Sanction was accorded to civilian 

eligible staff during the pendency of the SLP. However, a case was 

again referred to M}IA for grant of PCA/HPCA to all the crnnbatised 

Group C & D Hospital staff which is stifi under consideration with the 

Ministry of Finance. The contention of the applicants is not tenable. 

Payment of PCA to Group C & D (Non Ministerial) employees working 

• in the Central (Iovernment Hospital and not to the para medical staff 

of CRPF. Since the petitioners are working in CRPF which is under the 

control of MHA the aboVe order is not applicable to them. The Govt. of 

India, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare vide their letter dated 

25.1.88 had issued orders for payment of PCA to Group C & D (Non 

• ministerial) staff working in the Central Govt. Hospitals and Hospitals 

under the Delhi administration only and not to the Para Medical Staff 

of CRPF. The rates of HPcA/PCA was revised for the employees who 
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re in receipt of the said allowance continuously. The applicants w 

re involved in various court cases have been given the benefit on the 

basis of the judgment pronounced by the Hon'ble Courts. The 

respondents submitted that the applicants are getting the benefit o 

HPCA/PCA from 8.9.2000 i.e. from the date from which the benefit has 

been extended to them. The proposal for extension of the benefit of 

HPCAJPCA to combatised Group C &D non ministerial staff of Central 

Para Military forces under consideration in their Ministry in 

consultation with Ministry of Finance/Ministry of Law and the issue is 

likely to take some more time to take decision and considering that 

VIth CPC had since began working with a task of recommending 

allowances to the Govt. employees, as such Central Para Military forces 

may take time from the court in case any court order pending 

compliance on the issue. 

4. 	Heard Mr R. Majumdar, learned counsel for the applicants 

and Mr M.1J.Ahrned,Addl.C.G.S.0 and MissU. Das, Adçll.C.G.S.0 for 

the respondents. Learned counsel appearing for the parties have taken 

me to the various pleadings, evidence and materials placed on record. 

Counsel for the applicant has argued that the applicants are getting 
.. 	.. 

the HPCA/PCA from 8.9.2000 and this was granted as per circular 

dated 8.9.2000 as per the scheme that was initiated. There is no reason 

to deny them the said benfit to the tpliants. The learned counsel for 

the respondents have very persuasively argued that the HPCA/PCA 

was granted to the applicant who hav: approached the court. 



I have given due consideration to the arguments advanced 

the counsel for the parties and materials placed on record. 

Annexurel is the circular dated 25.1.88 whereby the HPCA was 

granted to Group C and D (Non ministerial) Hospital employees. 

"With reference to DCMS No. B.12017/3/87M1a dated 
9.4.87 on the subject mentioned above. I am directed 
to convey the sanction of the President to the grant of 
Hospital Patient Care Allowance to Group 'C'and 'D' 
(Non Ministerial) employees including Drivers of 
Ambulance Cars, but excluding Staff Nurses at the 
rate of Rs.80/- and Rs.75/ per month respectively 
wit h night weightage allowance, if sanctioned by the 
Central Government, will he admissible to those 
employees working in the Central Government 
Hospitals and Hospitals under the Delhi 
Administration. 

The expenditure involved will be met out of the 
budget grant of the concerned Hospital duing the 
financial year i.e. 1987-88. 

This issued with the concurrence of Ministry of 
finance vide their Dy. No. 1 1G7IFS/27 dated 
15.10.87." 

The Anrjexurell letter dated 28.9.1998 shows that the said scheme has 

already been sanctioned by the President and implemented by the 

Govt. of India at the revised rate to the various categories of person 

with effect from 1.8.1987. This is again reiterated in AnnexureJil 

letter dated 2.1.1999. In the case of Civil Rule No.1417/95 dated 12.3.96 

before thé Hon'ble Gauhati High Court which has dealt with the 

subject matter passed the order. Operative 1)ortio1 of which is 

reproduced below 

"Accordingly this writ application is alloweçl with the 
threcticn it would be fit and proper to direct that all 
the applicants in this Civil Rule, who are para-
medical. stO sçuld get hospital patints care 
allowance as per 11  instruction of the. Government of 
India 1dated 25.1.88 subject to the; condition 
mentioned therein. This order shOuld be implemented 

I 



; 

I 

within a perIod of .3 months frOm the date of receipt of 
this order The petitioners may obtain the certified 
copy of this order to produce the same before the 
authority to dothe needful in terms of this order. 

1f is, made clear that the Petitioners are para-
medical staff but they tare working in different 
hospitals. 

This disposes of this writ application." 

This Bench of the Tribunal in O.A.9/95 dated 10.6.1996 in tune with 

the or4j'41 the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, granted the benefit. The 

operati portion of the order is quoted as under: 

"TTn-kr the 'facts, and circumstances we direct the 
respondents to pay the "Hospital Patients Care 
Allowance to the applicants in accordance with the 
o .M.No.Z.280 15/6O/87H, dated 25.1.1988 (Annexure 
1 to this OA) at the monthly rate applicable to each 
applicant and from the date of admissible to each one 
of them after obtaining an undertaking from them 
individually to the effect that the amount paid will be 
refunded by them in full if as. the result of the 
aforesaid appeal before the Hon'ble Supreme Court it 
is found that the allowance is not admissible to them. 

Considering that.the period for which payment 
is to be made may date baôk to as early as 1987, we 
allow the respondents reasonable time for 
implementation of this order. In no case, however, 
the respondents shall delay the payment beyond 
31.10.1996. _.._._,.-I 	.c +h 

• The appiicauon is anoweu 

directions given above. No order as to costs." 

Subseuently the writ appeal filed by the applicant was allowed by the 

Hon'blè Gauhati High Court vide AnnexureVi order. The operative 

portfzi of the said order is quoted below: 

• 	"Accordingly this Writ Appeal is allowed and the Writ 
Petition i.e. Civil Rule No.4029/96 shall also stand 
allowed. In Civil rule No.1417/95 (Niranjan Das & 23 
Others, Petitioner v. Union of India, Respondent) by 
order dated, 12.3.96, the Writ petition was allowed 
and the same benefit was given to the writ 
petitioners. The order passed by 'the learned Single 
Judge in this caseshall stand quashed in view of the 

I 
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order of disposal of the appeal by the Supre 
Court." 

another judgment of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court in WP(C) 474 

of 2003 dated 30.9.2004 the Hon'ble High Court observed' as follosvs 

Thus the stand of the respondents is not on 
the ground of ineligibility of the petitioners to get the 
said allowance. The only ground is that, since the 
petitioners have not approached the court of law, 
they are not entitled to get similar benefit as was 
given to the other similarly situated person. The 
principles involved in granting the aforesaid 
allowance have already been finalized by this court in 
the aforementioned Writ Petition i.e. Civil Rule 
No.1417/95 whichJ has since been armed by the 

, the principles laid down in the said Apex court. Thus  
judgment shall be equally applicable to the similarly 
situated persons. If the petitioners are similarly 
situated, I see no reason to deprive them of the 
beneflt. of the aforesaid allowance, merely hec,use, 
they are not party to the said judment of this court". 

The applicant also made representation dated 30.5.2005 for grant of the 

said benefit. Thereafter, the Hyderabad Bench of the Tribunal in 

O.A.24312005 had the occasion to consider the issue for granting the 

benefit. to the applicant. The operative portion of the said order is 

reprOdu('ed below 

"That being the position, as the appficant is similarly 
situated to that of the applicants before the 
Ban galore Bench of this Tribunal is entitled to get 
the same relief as has been granted by the Ban galore 

• Bncb of this Tribunal. The respondents are 
therefore directed to pay the applicant the HPCA 
with effect from 1.8.1987 or from the date of his 
appointment which ever is later at the rates of 
allowance sanctioned to Group 'C'S and '1)' non 
ministerial hospital employees by order çlated 
25.1.1988 and revised by order dated 28.9.19 and 
subsequent order of revision of the allowance. The 
respondents shall complete the above exercise within 
a period of two months from the date of receipt of a 
copy of this order. 



In the result, the O.A. is allowed to the ext 
indicated above with no order as to costs." 

ctfu.l agreement with the orders of the Hyderabad Bench 

of the TribunaL Further, when the matter came up for hearing the 

counsel for the respondents submitted that as per letter. dated 9.4.2007 

the matter is under active consideration of the Additional Deputy 

Inspector Geiieral of Police, Group Centre, CRPF, Guwahati and order 

has already been passed on 9.4.07. The relevant portion of the said 

letter is reproduced below 

• 	

:;, 	. 	 ',. . 	 ""A 	case, 	for 	grxt 	of •  Hospital 	patient 	care 
Wt 

. 
allowancIpatienti care allowance to. all combatised • 	

. 	 ' 

Group 	C' 'nd LI lJ' 	Hospital 	staff 	is 	under 
• 	

consideration with Ministry of Home Affairs m view 
of judgthnt proninced by various courts. Further 
quot.e(l 	that, 	MBA 	vide 	their 	UO 	No. 	Ii: 
27012/31/2006.PF IlL dated 19.3.07 have intima 
that "the, proposal for extension of the benefit 01 

Hospital 	patient 	care 	allowance/patient 	care 
allowance to combatised Group 	'C' and 'B' non 
ministrial staff of Central Para military forces under 
consideration in their ministry in consultation with 
Ministry of Finance/MinistrY of Law and the issue is 
likely to take some more time to take a decision and 
considering that Vtb CPC had since begun working 
with a task of recommending allowances to the Govt. 
employees, as such Central Para Military forces may 
take time from the court in case any court order 
pending compliance on the issue.' 

The counsel for theapplicant submitted that the said order is only 

pertains to the combatant Group 'C' and 'B' non ministerial staff and 

not for noIl combatant Group 'C' and '' employees and therefore the 

said order is not pertaining to the interest of the applicant. 

Considering the entire issue involved in these cases and 

accepting the judgment of the Hyderabad Bench of the Tribunal I am of 

the view that these applicants are also entitled to get the same benefit 
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if the oidcrs passed by th0 Tribunal has at.ttine finality. This aspect 
ma 	LFIflLd 1jY the respondents and ifo they are hereby dioct0d to 

pa 	ui1op1jLU. utders accordingly and cu1ncnUflj to the same to he 

of ths O.As within a period of i months om the date uf 

receipt of copy of this order and pay PCpCA for the period from 

1.8.1987 to 7.9.2000 as the revised rates sanctioned by the Government 

of India vide orders dated 28.9.1998 and 2.1.1999. 

In the isu1t, the O.A. is allowed to the extent: indicated 

- 

	 above wit]i no order as to costs. 

s/ v1ck CHAIRMW 

ncr 

.. 
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WE CENTRAL ADM1MSTRAThVE TRI1HJNAL GUWAHATI 
BENCH: GUWAHATI 

tAn application under section 19 of the Central Administrative 
Tribunal Act, 1935) 

ORIG!NAIJ APFLICATIOI NQ41L.1J2OfJ6 

MS Sudhakaran and others 
.APPLICANTS 

VS 

Union of India and others 

Inex 
SI. NO PARTICtJLAFS 

 List of dates and synopsis 

 ORIGINAL APPLICATION 

 Annexure I True copy of the or 
25th January 1988 

 Annexure II True copy of the or 
dated 28.9. 88 

Annexure ifi True copy of the 
dated2. 1.99 

RESPONDENTS. 

PAGE NO. 

A-B 

1-14 

dated J 

no 	Jf•-I 

Annexure IV True copy of the od,er 
dated 12.3.96 passedbv the Hoi6b1e 
Gaubati High Court in civil rule No. 
1417/95 

Annexure V True copy of the order 10-6- 	4 
1996passedinOAno9/1995 

2. Annex'irevlTruecopyoftheorders 
dated 5-8-2005 passed by the Hon'ble 
Tribunal 

Filed by 

/(A(vocate) 
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THE CENTR I ADMMSTRA1WE TRIBUNAL: 
G_U_W_4HA7T RP.YlffC.JT- 1Arf 

0 A 

MS %udhakain ami othei. 

• APPLiCANTh 

vs 
Union DIIIitha and others 

SP( ENT 

LIST O DATES AND SYNOPSIS 

The applicants are senrin as non combatised Nursing 

personnel and. Hospital Staff of the Central Reserve Police 

Force, The applicants have a common cause of action and 

as such are approaching this Hon hie Court vide a common 

application. 

25-00.4988 f The Government of India z:artctjoiiec 	IopitaiPatient 

Care Allowance (HPCA) to Group C and D Non- 

Miniteria! Staff of Ceitral Govt. HopitaE. 

____________ 
28-09-1998. The rates of the afore.aid allcywance were revised. 
02-01-1999 

10-06-1996 QA No. 091 995 dipoed of by this Ho&ble Tribunal 

upholding the right of Non-c-ombatied employees to 

the allowance. 
07 - 10-2001 Hon 'ble Supreme Cowt dismied Civil Appeal No. 

11985/96 and 1093/95 filed by Central reserve Police 
Force 	and 	thereby 	confimed 	eliibiiitv 	of 

paramedical: staff of CRPF to Hospital Patient Care 

Allowance (HPCA'. 

4. 
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Applicants are being paid HPCA from Seember 

2000 onwards. The allowance from October 1987 to 

September 2000 has not yet been paid. 

05-08-2005 Hon'ble CAT, Hyderabad bench, disposed of OA No 

243105 	filed, by 	similarly placed hospital 	staff 

direct;ing the CRPF to pay Hospital Patient Care 

Allowance from 01-08-1987 or from his date of 

appointment whIchever is later as per order dated 25- 

01-1988 and as revised by order dated 28-09-1998 

and any subsequent order. 

It is submitted that the question of entitlement of the Hospital 

Staff to the 'Hospital Patient Care Allowance has been answered in the 

affhmative by the Hon'ble Tiibunals, High Coutt and the Hon'ble 

Supreme Court. The attempt of the respondents to deprive the applicants 

of their HPCA from the day it was introduced/ sanctioned by the 

competent authority and/or from the date of their appointment is not 

only illegal but also violative of the Principles of Equal Pay for equal 

wo± inasmuch as, similarly placed personnel have been afforded the 

HPCA from 1987/the date of their initial appointment. Hence this 

application. 



& 

N Th. CENTRAL ADMIIJISTRAT[VE TRUIIMIAL: 
L 	GUWAHATI BENCH: (}UWAHATI 

(An applicaüon under section 19 of the Central Administrative 
Ttibunal Act, 1985) 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO 	I3)4... / 2006 
1. 	Nursing Assistant 
M S Sudhakaran 
Force no 882050038 
2, Pharmacist Prafufla Kumar 
Sahu, Force no 840720893 
(The above are serving in 6th 
Battalion, Central Reserve Police. 

IQL 
Force, Kumar Ghat, Tripura.) 
3. Nursing Assistant Kapil Deo 
Ram, Force no 710559411, 
Group centre Hospital, Central 
Reserve Police Force, Khatkhati, 
Assam) 
All the above re serving as non-
rombatised Group C and D 
personnel in the Hospitals of the 
Central Reserve Police Force and 
are within the territorial 
jurisdiction of this Hon'ble 
Tribunal) 

APPLICANTS 
-Vs- 

The Union of India, 

Through the Secretary, Ministry 

of Home Affairs, New Delhi, 

The Director General Of 

police. Central Reserve Police 

Force, Lodhi Road, CGO ' 

Complex, New Delhi-Il 0003. 

3, 	The Director (Medical) 

Directorate General, CRPF, East 

Block, 10, R.K. Puram New Delhi, 

4. The Inspector General 

(Medical), Central Reserve 

Police Force, Group Centre 

Guwahati, Arnerigog. 

Respondents 
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1. P21ticul3Is of the orders against which the application 
is made. 

This application is made against the non-payment of the 

Hospital Patient Care Allowance to the applicants from 

October 1987 onwards or their date of joiningservices 

whichever was later, though they are legaTh entitled to the 

same and similar! r placed personnel have been given the 
IZ 

same, 

2.Jiirisdjctjon of the Tribunal 

The applicants declare that the subject matter of this 

application is within the Jurisdiction of the Honble Tribunal 

and that the applicants are serving within the territorial 

jurisdiction of this Honble Court, 

3..Prayer to approach this Hon'ble Tribunal by a Joint 
petition. 

3.1. That the applicants have a common cause of action 

and the nature of relief sought for is similar and as such they 

have a common interest in the matter. The applicants are 

Group C and D non-combatised hospital staff serving in the  

hospitals of the Central Reserve Police Force and as such fall 

in the same class The applicants have authorized Nursing 

Assistant M S Sudhakaran, Force rio. 882050038 to sign and 

verify the contents of the present application filed before this 

Hon'ble Tribunal. The applicants crave the leave and 

permission of this Hon'ble Tribunal to join together and file a 

single petition seeking a common relief. ch (',f -  (& o 
itaJ (fc-e) 	jq.t 
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mutation 

The applicants declare that this application is filed within 

the period of limitation prescribed under the Administrative 

Tribunal Act. 1985. 
z 

5 Facts of the case.. 

5.1. That the applicants being citizens of India are entitled to 

all the rights and privileges and protections granted by the 

Constitution of India. 

5.2. That the applicants are serving as Group C and D Non-

combatIsed Nursing Personnel and Hospital Staff in 

Hospitals of the Central Reserve Police For: cc. 

5.3. That the applicants, in addition to their salary are 

entitled to all the benefits and allowances as are applicable to 

the Nursing personnel and Hospital Staff serving in the other 

Central Government Health Services. As such, the applicants 

are also entitled to Patient Care Allowance at the same rate as 

is aiiplicabie to the nursing Personnel serving under the 

Central Reserve Police Force and other Central Health 

Services. 

4.5 That the Government of India. Ministry of Health and 

Family Welfare vide letter dated 25.1.88 conveyed the 

sanction of the president of the grant of Hospital Patient Care 

Allowance to Group C and" D' non Ministerial employees 

including drivers of ambulance cars, but excluding the staff 

Nurses CJ Rs- 80/ and Rs, 75/ - per month respectively,  with 



A 	 \ 

effect from I 2. 89 subject to the condition that no night 

weight age allowance if sanctioned by the Central 

Government will be admissible to these employees working in 

the Central Government hospitals and hospitals under the 

Delhi Administration. The aforesaid letter was issued with the 

concurrence of Ministry of Finance vide their DO NO. 1167/ 

PM/ 87 dated 15.10.87. 

Copy of letter dated 25.1.88 of the 

Government of India Ministry .of Health and 

Family  Welfare is annexed herewith and 

marked ANNEXIJRE-1 

4.6 That the scheme of granting Hospital Patient Care 

Allowance to the Group " C and D (Non- Ministerial 

Hospital employees) was later on revised by yet another 

cominunicttion of the Government of India, Ministry of 

Health and Family Welfare dated 28.9.98. Pursuant to the 

aforesaid communication, the rates of Hospital Patient Care 

allowance care revised from Re 80 / -per month to Rs. 160/ - 

per month in the case of Group C non- Ministerial Hospital 

staff and from Rs. 75/- per month to Re. 150/- per month in 

the case of Group Non- Ministerial Hospital employees 

Copy of the letter of the Government of India 

Minis try of Health and Family welfare dated 

28,9.98 is annexed herewith and marked as 

ZrZ 

"3 

L 

ANNEXIJRE- H. 
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5.6 That the Government of India. Ministry of Health and 

Family welfare by yet another communication dated 2.1.99 Az 

further revised the rate of Hospital Patient Care Allowance 
'A 

from Rs. 160/- per month to Ps. 700/- per month in the case 

of Group- C employees Non- Ministerial) working in Central 

Government Hospitals and Hospitals under National Capital 

Territory Of Delhi and other Union Territories and from Ps. 

1501- per month to Ps. 695/- per month in the case Group" 

D' employees (Non- Ministerial) working in Central 

Government hOspitals and under the Delhi and other union 

Territorjes. 

Copy of the letter of the Government of India, 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare dated 

2. 1. 99 is annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXtJRE- IlL 

5.7 That a certhin non-combatised Para-medical staff of 

CRPF working in some Base Hospital approached the 

Principal Bench of the Central Administrative Tribunal New,  

Delhi stating that though the Para- medical staff of CRPF 

working in Bhubaneswar Hospital is being granted the 

Hospital Patient Care Allowance, they are not given the said 

benefit. The Principal Bench of the Central Administrative 

Tribunal while allowing the application held that it would be 

discriminatory if the Paramedical staff in working in 

Bhubaneswar Hospital in CRFF received the benefit of the 



allowance and the other simi1ar paramedical staff working in 

other hospital is not extended the same benefit Consequently 

the Ld. Thbunal directed that all the Applicants in the 

Original Application who are paramedical staff should be 

granted Hospital Patient Care Allowance at the appropriate 

rate from the relevant date as per Government of India's 

instruction dated 25.1.88 and 28.2.90 subject to the 

conditions stated therein, 

5.8 That placing reliance on the aforesaid orders of the 

Principal Bench, Central Admini'trative Tribunal, New Delhi 

and Hyderabad Bench of the Central Administrative Tibunal 

24 numbers of combatised paramedical staff of Base Hospital. 

Group center, CRFF, Amerigog, Guwahati-23 approached the 

Hon'ble Gauhati Higii Court in Civil Rule No- 1417/95. The 

Horfble Court vide its order dated 1.0 .3.96 allowed the writ 

petition with the direction that all the applicants of the Civil 

Rule who are paramedical staff should get Hospital Patient 

Care Allowance as per instruction of the Government of India 

dated 25.1.88 subject to the condition mentioned therein. It 

was also directed to implement the order within a period of 

three months from the date of receipt of the order. 

Copy of the order-dated 12.3.96 passed by 

the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court in civil rule 

No. 1417/95 is annexed herewith and 

marked as ANNEXLTRR-IV 
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5.9 That this Horfble Tribunal in OA no 9/1995, vide order 

dated 10th  day of June 1996 had also upheld the right of the 

Civilian Employees of working under the Hospitals of the 

Central Reserve Police For cc to the iospital Patient Care 
c-I 

allowance in accordance with OM No Z.28015/ 60/ 87-H dated 

25-1-1988. 

Copy of the order dated 10-6-1996 

passed in OA no 9/1995 by this 

Hon'ble Tribunal is annexed as 

Annexure V 

5,10 That the Union of India had filed a SLP Civil Appeal no 

11985 of 1996 and 1093 of 1995 before the Supreme Court of 

India challenging the orders passed the Principal Bench and 

the Hyderabad Bench of the Central Achninistrative Tribunal. 

The respondents had agitated the question of law as to 

whether the paramedical staff of the Central Reserve Foiice 

Force would be entitled to the benefit of Patient Care 

Allowance. The Supreme Court vide its order dated 17-10-

2001 has dismissed the Appeals filed by the respondents. 

The issue of the eligibility of the paramedical staff to the 

patient care allowance has been decided in the affirmative by 

the Supreme Court vide its order dated 17-10-2001 

5.11 That the entitlement of the Group C and D (non-

ministerial) Civilian Employees working in the Hospitals of 
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the Central Reserve Police Force at par with the Hospital staff 

working serving in the Central Health Services is no longer 

Res - integra and has been settled by several decisions of the 
11 

Ld. Administrative Tribunals, the High Courts and the 

Horfbie Supreme Court. 

5.12 That the applicants in the present Original application 

have been given the benefit of Hospital Patient Care Allowance 

with. effect from September 2000. The allowance as 

applicable to the applicants from October 1987 has not yet 

been paid to them for reasons best known to the respondents 

5.13 Thatit is stated that other similarly situated civilian 

personnel working in the Hospitals run by the Central 

Reserve. Police Force have been allowed the hospital Patient 

Care Allowance at the rates applicable to. them from October 

1987 as per the circular dated 25-1-1988 and subsequent 

cirrulars enhancing/ revising the rate of Hospital Patient Care 

Allowance as applicable to them. 

5.14 That the applicant placed their claim for entitlement of 

Hospital Patient Care allowance from October 1987 as per 

circular dated 25-1-1988 and/ or from their date of 

apointment which ever Is later, however to no avail, 



5.15 That OA no 243/2005 was filed b a similarly placed 

Hospital staff before the Ld. Central Administrative Tribunal, 

Hyderabad Bench praying for a direction to the respondents 

to sanction Hospital Patient Care Allowance to the applicant 

fro the period 1-8-1987 to 7-9-2000 as per the revised rates 

sanctioned IYv the Government of India, .vide letters dated 28-

9-1998 and 2-1-1999 as had been done in, respect of similarly 

situated employees. The Horfble Tribunal vide order dated 

5-8-2005 was pleased to direct the respondents to pay the 

applicant the Hospital Patient Care Allowance from 1-8-1987 

or from the date of his appointment, whichever is later, at the 

rates of allowance sanctioned to Grcup C and D non-

ministerial hospital employees by order dated 25- 1-1988 and 

revised by order dated 28-9-1998 and subsequent orders of 

revision of the allowance. 

A cow  of the orders dated 

2005 passed by the Hotfble 

Tribunal is annexed as Annexed 

as VIII, 

6. That the applicants are challenging the action of the 

respondents in not paying Hospital Patient Care to the 

applicants from 1-8-1987 to 7-9-2000 as per revised rates 

sanctioned vide oiders dated 28-9-1998 and 2-1-1999 on 

the following amongst other: 
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Grounds 

6.1 For that the impugned actions of the respondents are 

illegal and arbitrary and are without application of mind 

and, as such, are not tenable in L.aw. 

6.2 3 or that the question of entitlement of the applicants to 

Hospital Patient care allowance as per order dated 251-

1988 and subsequent OM on the issue is no longer res-

Integra but is a settled position of law. The respondents 

are acting illegally in denying the applicnth the due 

benefit from the date from they were entitled to the 

benefit, i.e. 1-Er 1987 or their date of appointment which 

ever is later. 

6.3 For that the respondents have acted illegaliy and 

arbitrarily when they have taken a stand that since the 

applicants have not approached the Court of Law, they 

would not be entitled to the benefit as is being given to 

other similarly situated persons. 

6.4 For that the action of the respondents in denying the 

applicants the benefit of an allowance which is allowed 

to other similarly situated persons is in clear violation of 

the principles of the equality and as such the 

respondents are liable to directed by this }on'ble Court 

to grant the Hospital Patient Care allowance to the 

applicants from 1-8-1937 or from the date of their 

appointment whichever is later in accordance with the 
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circulars passed by the Government of India in this 

regards 

65 For that the respondents have acted in gross violation of 

the principles of equal pay for equal work 	when they 

have denied the 	benefit of Hospital 	patient Care 

Allowance to the applicants from the same date as given 

to other similarly situated persons. 

6.6 For that it is humbly submitted that the entitlement of 

the applicants would arise from the date since when 

other similarly situated persons are drawing the 

allowance. 

6.7 For that it is submitted that since the entitlement of 

persons working in the hospitals of the Central Reserve 

Police force has already been settled by Courts of law, 

the act of the respondents 'in attempting to curtail the 

entitlement is without any force and against all canons 

of law. 

Air 

There is no other alternative and efficacious remedy 

available to the applicants except invoicing the Jurisdiction of 

this Horfble Tribunal under section 19 of the - Administrative 

Tribunal Act. 1985 



I 
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1 

The applicants further aeciare that thell,hElVe neither filed any 

application writ petition or suit in respect of the subject 

matter of the instant application before any other Court nor 

any such app1icatior writ petition or suit is pending before 

any of Court or Tribunal. 

9 RELIEF SOUGHT FOR: 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above the 

applicants most fespectfully pray that your Lordehips may be 

pleased to grant the following reliefs to the applicant. 

q.1 Direct the respondents to sanction the Hospital Patient 

Care allowance to the applicants for the period from I-

8-1987 to 7-9-2000 as the revised rates sanctioned by 

the Government of India vide orders dated 28-9-1998 

and 2-1-1999 as has been doris in respect of similar) 

situated employees by,  declaring the action of the 

respondents in not payirg the Hospital Patient Care 

Allowance to the applicants for the period to be 

arbitrary, discriminatory and illegal; and 

.2 Grant the cost of this application in favor of the 

applicants and against the respondents; and 

1.3 To grant such further or other reliefs as this HonbIe 

Tribunal may deem fit, proper and necessary in the 

interests of justice and in the circumstances of the case. 



" , 
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1 . PARTICULARS OF BMK DRAFT/POSTAL ORDER IIV 

RESPECT OF THE APPLICATION FEE 

i) IPO number: 
Date: 
Issued by the Guwahati post office 
Payable at Guwahati. 

i LIST OF AIEXtJRES 

As stated in the Index to the application. 
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VERJFICATON 

i, sri. 	 . 	iorce no 

882050038. senrin in the th  Battalion, as Nursing Assistant 

Central Reserve Police Force, being authorized by the other 

applicants in the instant application do hereby solemnly 

verify that the statements rriade in paragraphs no 

tnie to 

the best of my knowledge and the statements made in 

paragraphs 

being matters of records are true to frky information derived 

therefrom and which I believe to be true and the rest are my 

humble submissions before this Honhle Tribunal. 
f-.  

I.,  
And I sign this verification on this 	day of 

. 2006 at Thpura. 

!S' £U4KWJ 



- 
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H 
No. 2.213015/60187 
Government of India 

Ministry of Health & FamilY Welfare 

Nirman BhaWafl, New Delhi. 
rated the 25th JanuarY 988 

To 	. 
.. DirCt 	enerl. 	

2. The SecretarY (MediCal) 

of HealthServ 	
De1h. Administration 

Sammat Marg 
Nirman 8hAWfl, 	

p.  
Delhi11 54  

New Delhi  

Subject' 	Grant of HOt 	
Patient Care Allowance to 

SP1  

Group 	and 	(Nofl_MiniSt 	l) Hopita 

emplOY6 

Sir, 
With refer9nC to 00M5 No. B.120L7/3/87_MH dat.ed 

	•' 

9.4.87 on the subiC1. 
rnortoned above, I am directed to 

convey the anqt.3.Ofl ;f the president to the grant of 

Hospital. atieflt Care 
iiowance to Group 'C' and '0' 

(NoMifliSta o'Yee5 11luditg DriVrS f 
Ambul4flC6 Cars, but ecludIr9 Staff Nurses, at the rate 

of RS.80/ 
and R.7' per month reSpeCt5.V01Y with 

effect from 1.2.890 suliect to the conditiofl that no 
sanCt 

night weightage all 	
if 	i.0 ' by the Central 

GoVernment, will be 	
dlfl5sible to thoSe emploYees 

I 	
the 'Cenr3). Government HOSPit31S 	

nd 

HSp:jt 	
under. te Delhi Admifli5ttj0 

;. T! eedjtYre involved 
will be met out of the 

budQt. grart of , 
 the concerned Hospital dur-ing the 

fifla. yer i.e. 
l98738 

'.th
is es with the concurrence of MinistrY of 

vide their os'. No. 167/FS127 dated 15.10.87'. 

•Yours faithfUllY. 

Illegible 
Under Secret"Y to the Governflient of India 

Copy forwçded to 

MediC 	
supernte1ent. SafdarY-9 

HOspjt3l. New 

MediCal superntertdt. Dr.R.M. 	
Hospital.  New 

Delhi  

Delhi 
S. 
	

rinCiPali 
LaY Hardin0 Medical oilege 

 

S.P. Hospital, New Delhi. 

4. M1iStY 
of Finance, Department of Expenditure 

 

1* 

- 	I 

: 

Or 



ANNEXUpJI 
G:vemment of India 

Mthjr o fHalth&. Family Welfare 

Nirman Ehawat New Delhi. 
Dated the 28 September 1998 

To'. 

The DirectorGerietaj 11t11ea1thServjce 
i'irmarj Bhax 

• 	 S  

The Director. 

Central Governne, Health Scheme. 
Nirman Bha'wm. 
Kt.S.. 	T'\fl 

• 	 iWL.Bjfli. 

Subject: 	Revision of We Hospital Patient Care Mlowance/patjerit 
Care Alw; 

Sir. 

I am Djrectetj to COnvey the sanction of the president of revise the 
rate of Hospital patient Care PJiowance payable to Group "C' and 
"D'Non.. MinieriaJ' H empivees ar.d patient Care Allowance 
payable to Group "C' 	LI' (Non.. Miniteria!) CGH mlcvees 
w:ef. 18.1987. The revised rates will be as under: 

Group "C' (Non.- Ministerj 	 From Its. 801- p.m. to 
Hospital emp1oyee 	 Rs. I 60/-j 

Group "D" (Non.- Ministeriai, 	 From Rs. 75/- pim to 
HOspital mp1ovee 	 Re. 1501- pin. 
Group "C" &. "LI' ion- Minis.eriaJ', 	From Rs 70/- pn. to 
CGHrnplcyeetz 	 Re. 1401-p.m. 

2. The terms and condirjo 
- Ailowance! patient Care iov 

in this Ministry's lethr Nc.. 

Vol b4  

for payment. of Hospital patient Care 
nce wiE remain the' same as ñ]entióned 

B. 28015,'601 87-11 dated 25.1.1988. 

- 

a 

I 
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Z.280151102' SE-H datcL 	
ed B..1i0i1'1f0T 	dated 

107.90. 	 S  

4. 	The ecpenCiiit 	will be met ut.of  the. budge grant of 

concerned hospital CCFIS O nLati0n for the year j99S99. 
Your faithfu1iY 

Sd'- Illegible. 

UER SECTY TO11 

Copy to: 
The Additional Director tCGHS). Nirmfl hvafl, New DelhL 

The Medical &periflt 	
Dr. n Mano r, Lohia 

Hospital New Delht. 
The Medica Superintefldt 5aflarjung Hospital. New Delhi. 

The Principal & Medical Superint.efldt. 
Lady ardingeMeth 

College Associate Hospitals. New Delhi. 

The Direct.r Central institute of pychiat 	
Kane Renchi, 

Bihar. 
The Director, Alt India institute of phyical Medicifle& 

Rehabtat0 
Hain all Patk MahaiaxmL Mumai- 100034 

• 	. 	7. The Director Central Leprosy eachg&Re 	in stitute, 

• Thwnani, ChegalPatt'1 Thmil nadu. 
S. The Medical Spefltt.. Regional LeproSY Training & 

Researth institute. P.O. A.ska (BangalO).. Distt. Garijam. Orissa. 

9. The Medical Officer. In charg. Regional Leprosy Training&. 
ResearCh Itute. Latut Post Box No.112, RaipuI 449701 (MP) 

1O.The DirectOt Reioflat Leprosy Trainiflg& Research Institute, 

SouuipU Eankura, West. Bengal. 

SdI- 

(LAJ SINGH) 

UNDE ECETiRY TO THE GOVERNNENT OF rNDIA. 

Copy to 
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1.. The principal Sec1ear 1:.. HAFW. Govt. of ND. Delhi-S. Satyanath 

Marg, Delhii commii on er. MCD.Delhi/ecretary. NDMC. New 
Delhi. 

The Ath ntrator. Chanthgath Administration, ci- andigarh. 
The Adm nistratr, Andama21& NicObar Island, rt Blair. 
The Admthistrat.or .  Danian& Thu. Moti Daman. Darnan. 

The Adm nistrator. UT ofLakhadweep, Kavarati iria Calicut. 
The collector. Dadra& Naar Haveli. Silvasa-2062.30. 

The Secretary H &. FW department. Pond cherry, Pond chen. 

S. 1he., Director, Lala Ram Swaroop Institute of TB&. Allied 
Dieae. New Dethi. 

9. The Director. All India Initute of Medical Sciences. New De1hL 
• 	1O.Mjnjstry ofLabotr. Shram Shakt.i Bhawan. New Delhi. 

11. The Director. ESIC. Kot.ia Road. New Delhi. 

12.Shri D. Kumar. under cretary (Eu (A). Minisfry of Finance 
IDiC) peviltute) orth Riuk New Delhi 

13. The Secretat-v, Ministry of }omnè Aflir (UT Division North 
Block. New Delhi.] 

14.DDG (M) .' IDG HA DDA .H lv MET szecliony,  Lproy ection/ 
ME section. 

15 PH sector 'CCD ectJ t  MR (IJG) De& / ME IPG) Desk / 

CGHS(P)/FinanceDeskjL 

16.PPS to secr.t.arvfppst.o cc (H)pt di (FA); 
17.Sation Register' Guard File. 

/ Sd!- iiU. SINGH 
UNDE3 zEC;RETARy TO THE GOVEN34ENT OF INDiA. 



	

•1
2.2 	15/41/9 	H(I) 

I 	
Covet nnert of India 

Ministry of Health & Family Welfare 

Nirman Bhawan New Delhi 
1)atPd the 02nd 3anuary 1 

l..eDirt 	GerraL ol Health Services, 
!Urman $ha'an, 
New Delhi. 

	

:.c,na1G0v6rnhne 	Health Scheme, 
Nj.rrnan BFayan,. 

........... 

SujcZ 	Revision of tate of Hospital Patient Care 
Aflowan jPatnL Care Hilowance 

Sir, 

	

am directe 	to covey the sanction of 	he 

PreLdent of revise. t116 rate of Hospital Patient Care 

AlloanCe 	payable 	Lo 	rouO 'C' and 	4 0' 	(Non- 

Miniterial) 	ho.pi t.a 	enipoyeeS and Patient 	Care 

Al1d4aflcO paable to Group 'C' a n d 'D' (Non-

M.steriai) empojoe: w:'1ng in CGHS Dispensaries 

w.e f, 9t ecernber 1998 The revised rates will be as 

'.. 

	

employees 	(non- From 	Rs 	160/-pet 

working 	in month to Rs 700/ -  per 

cl ~bvnment hospitals month 	I  
hbpias under the 

Naiona1 Cajital Territcry of 
ba:)i other Union 
1rritor.eS 

	

2) Group 'b' • erTiployees 	(non- From Rs. 	150/- per 

M.inisteral) ; 	working 	in month th Rs.695/ -  per 

Cntral Gov.e:rnn)ent hospitalts month 

abd 	hospitals 	ur?der 	the 
H National Capital tarritory of 

Delhi.. land 	pther 	Union 

'C' arid 0 (nn-Muui 	From Rs 1.40/- 	per 

erLial) CGHS empluyeis worl- month to Rs 690/- per 

	

in C c H S Dispr1s.r1eS 	month 

.1 
-. 	 ........ I 	. 	 II 

	

2. HT.h 	emahd conditionS f o r payment of Hospital 

	

Patieflt Care 	llowance/Pdtieflt Care Allowance will 
árie:asiiientioned in Ministry's letters No 

GO 

	

I 	•- 	 I  

II 	I 

i i  

e 

ie 

I 	- 

4: 



S 	- 

• 	. 

L) 
- 

i150/87fH 	dated 	25th 	January 	1988, 
ø4 102/8e- H 	dated 	30th 	Oátober 	1989 	and 

/9GHS(P) dated 10th July 1990. 

3.: expndiu4e inVolved will be met out of the 
budgej- nt o cçncrncd hospilals/CGHS olgasat,on 

i 	IiiI 	I'll 	ll 
41h±sstjs wiit the disposal of Ministry of Fin. 
(Deparmeit o Exedit.u,e) vida D 0 No 	19050/1/98 E 
IV atad 05 

Dcenerh 198 

Sd/- 
LL SINGH -) 

UNDER SECRETAF?YTO THE tCVT. OF INDIA 

Copy to t : 

1.. 	The Additional Directc.r (CGHS), Nirn,an Bhawan, New 
Delhi. 
TheLMedjca1 	 te- ride 	Or. R.M.L. Hospital, 
New LDalhj. 
Ttv3!:Medicaj SUpar. -.denL, Safdarjung Hospital, 

• •NwIPe1hi.;: 
Th'trincpal i Medical Superintendent, LHMC & 

:..As661ateIospitais New Delhi. 
The'Dir-ator, Cntr 	Institute of Psychiatry,  
,Ráhi,Biiar 
The .:,jrecto r ! 	A!1 ildia institute of Phyica1 
Medjc.né 	Rehabiljtatjon, 	Haji 	A 1i 	Park, 
Mahalàxrni, ;Murnbai- '100b34. 
The Oirect4or., tentral Leprosy 1oching & Research 
IntIute, jLTir4mani 1  Chegalpattu Tamil Nadu. 
Th!Módjal Superintendent, 	Regicnal 	Leprosy 
Trirrg 	& 	'R6earch 	Institutes . P.O. 	Aska 
.'(BaXanpore.; Distt. Ganjarn, Orissa. 

. The.LMdic41 Offiar, InLhare, Regional Leprosy 
.Trainthg & esearch institute, Lattir, Post Box No. 
112 Raipur 410701 (Madhy3 Praesh). 
The Directcft, Reg.onal Leprosy 'Training & Research 
Inst1tyte.puripi'r, 3..nkura, West Bengal. 

( LAL SINGH ) 
• 	: 	: UNDER SECRETARY TO 1H GOVT. OF INDIA 

Copy to 

The Pincipa1 Secretary, H&FW Govt. of NCT of 
.Delhi 	Math 	Marg, 	Deihi/ommissioner, 	MCD, 
.:0aI(ecy..:NDMC, New Delhi. 
!lThej.;H .Admini5trator, 	Chandiçarh 	Administration, 
Chjarh. 
TheAdmjnistrator, Andarnan & Nicobar Islands, Port 
8lar.. 
The1,Admjnitrator. Daman il Diu, Moti Daman, Damar. 
The Adniinitrator, UT of Lctkshaaweep, Kavarati Vi3 
•.Calicut. 
The Collector. Dadra & Hagar Haveli, Silvasa-
206230. 

I I 	t 	I 

.1 1  I 	I 

I 	I 	i 

I I 

1 	I 	 I 
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he 	ScretarY 	H 	FW .Deptt., 	Pondicherry. 

ondichflrY. 
He. OiqcOr. La13 Ram Swaroop Institute of TB & 

41tl:ied jsase.. Now Delhi. 
9 	Dje4Orll India Institute of 	Medical 

jence,, tLDelhi. 
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• 	6w Celhi..; 
:1i.he ec,rtry. rliristry of Home Affairs (UT Divn. i. 
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THE GAuii HIGH COURT COURT' OF A5 
NAGALND MEGHLAYA MANIPUR TRIP 	

IZORAM & ARUNIAL 
PRADESH) 

CrVIL 
RULE NO 1417/95 

	

;Srl Nxkurja Ds & Or 	
Petitioners 

Vers, - 

:dIOOfIfld. & Anr. 
	

RespondCflt5 

THE HON'BLE MR J'JSrILE J N SARMF For th!petito 	
C)u 

	

1r. k.. 	Dey 

For th Re5podt 	C.G.SC 
Date 	I.: i 

o 

H 	case has beefl 1led 
by 24 perso5 	all 

ep:loyeb&. O 	G.C. C.R.pj- 	Hospital 	working 	in 
direr, 	

i5p.&tal 
whereby they claim 	that 	the 	

/ 

nts Pon 	mia' be 	
py to them the 	

fl 
Patntfl Fcar 	lallowance as 	per 	tn 	Governm6nt 

	

ted 
25 1 88, Arinexure.i 

iflC1UdXg the 	Is Annei(ure_t s uot 	below 

"Sübje 	: Gan of Hospita) Patient Care Al 1 ówarce to 	 TZ 
Gro:p. and:IIDI (NOfl_Mlfliserjal) 

Hospital empjoy 5  

V . 

.I 
Sir r; 

to DCMS No. 
6l217/3/87MH dated 

9 17if 	
he ybèt menhio,Id auve. 

I an dit acted to 	
j 

convey:the sanctioflQf 
the zes1ent to the gract or Hosj:tál PatiIt.Care Al1Or, 	

to Group 'C' and '0' (NOfl,Minj3terLj) 	
employees IflCluding 	Drivers 	of 	

, 
but eNcjUdjfIc 

Sta1 Nurses at 
the rate 

of :Rs.8ø/ 	
per month respectively with 

 

effect trom l..89 subject to the Con tjo 	that no 
flig 	Waightag al.loarce 	f S flCtjOflOd by the Central wij b 	adnjssjble to 

those employees 
Workj 	jin the 

Cntraj Gcv*rntj,ent Hopjta1s 	and. 
HOspttas LJflder 

the Delhj dnirjsttati.o 

2. The. expenditure involved ij 
be met out of •th 

	

budget grant ót 
th cor)c;err..:,.j Hospj 	during the 

J. 

fi1)fliai.!yj 
e. 1i7-aa 	. 	 . 

hi 	lssu4 wi'ti 	he COt 	an 	of Mulistry of 	
f, 

0  j: 
6A .,

'I)  

I' 
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2. 
fli 

HT 
£1ance 1 '.de :ther Dy. No. 1167/FS/27 dated 15.1.87.." 

I  

	

li 	I 

order on the same matter by 
th Cerraldmi

~entra] ;:Administr ct tive
istratjve Tribunal, New Delhi wherein 

parcjrah-6 the 	Tribunal pointed 
:1 

6J 'I 1 yldIe di%c . iMinatory i 	para-medical staff 
'workiqjn Bhubaneswar!Hospital, C.R.P.F. receive the 
benefit bf this. l iahce .anc the other similar para-
mediai 1 :ta1.wqkjjçi in other hospita!s and who have 
ft1b.j!'his pct:3n are not extended the same 
be4iIiAcardfpg] 	it would be fit and proper 'to.. 

apoli:ants in this O.A. who ar ti  
pare be granted hospital patient 
a11'oa4ei a;!j the. aorropriate rate from the relevant 
date;a;pI Gvt ' :of'iidia'instructjons dated 25.1.1988 
and 28..j9Øi'übject to the conditions stated therein. 
This ';qtdr houldbe i.in3ewented within a period of 
threHrorhsj!from th date c.,f receipt of the copy of 
this oI?der: There wil) he no orde.r!5 as to co5ts." 

the same. effect there was an order passed by 
the 	sntral qdministrative Tribunal, Hyderabad. It is 
dmtt4d b 	Shri K,N., Choudhury that there are such' 

ordr. But 	sybmiLLd th,t-. he has fi)ed an appeal 
b.forIIthè SàprerneCou - I and in that appeal a notice 
has:..ieen:issuedand the mater i.s now pending before 
the. 	pex' CojrtSri ['utta, learned Advocate for the 
Pstitoner•ibmits that. I; is wiJ.ijnC 	to give an 
u(deritaing, op behel'f, of ) iis client that the 'same order 

subiect to the result of the 
he Apex Court. According).y, ,this 

with the direction it would 
befil4ndpràer.to direct that all the-Applicants in 
th.s 

 

iVIDI Rule, 1'ho para-uiedical staff should get 
ho...pita,., patisr:t car.e allowance as per instruction of 
the .:GOvènflmerit of India dated 25.1.8 subject to the' 
condit.on:1meñtioned[ therein. this order 5hould be 
implmwited Within - ,-. period f 3 months from the date 

.f. r QI  raäejptoD.this .qrder. The Petitioners may obtain 
th 	crtified copy of this orthor to produce the s.nie 
bef.ore t 	auho3iity to.do  the needful' in terms of - this 

màde.1ear that the Petitioners are para 
medial.jstaff, but they are working in 	different. 
hospitaX5. 

This disposes of this writ application. 

Sd,'- J.N. Sa-rma 
.Judge 
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CENTRL ADMINISTRATIvE TRIBUNAL 

	

1 	UWAHATI BENCH 

1r1g.,l App1licatipn No 9 of 15 
.1 

pat 	fdecdsjon rhi. the 1th day of June, 1996 

Hon:,ShrG.L.,angiyjne, Member (A) 
I16njj Shr1D O. erma Member (J) 

Shrifit.iKirpar Jald and 22 Or. 	 . 	r1icnt 
Versur 

The ynon ofllndia. & Cjrs. 

GL 	G. 

:;Gr0UP CCjvi1ii employees working under the 
h9pis of the: CRPF hospitals at Guwahati 	and onggaon 	haye 	filed 	this 	instant 	original 
apPliti9n.. They: have been allowed to join in one 

our Order dated 16.1.1995. They,. aLrø 	grieyed against non-payment 	hospital 	care 
owaca;to hem by the repondent Their claim that 

accoring tol. the •scromi of the Government of India 
dated1 . 2$j.:88 . (AI - npure.l) in this regard they are 
ehtit]ed to he aflowance with effect from 1.12.1987.1.

poi:nted out that 	imi1ar1y placed 
e9P1ó)ie 	opep grnted the dilowance pur5uant to 
theàrddaéd 3 2.199 of the (enta1 Administrative 
tibunal.4. Pincipa Bench, New, Delhi in O.A. No. 
91/1991and'ord- dated 24.:.14 i: O.A. Mo. 151/1994 
of  the 	 entrial Adminjstrajve Tribunal, . Hyderabad 
Bench4 

 
Some of. the employees working in the Base 

HpitalJIxx CRPF 	wal - a also 'appl i cant5 ir the 
á-oresj 	O.A. 931,f1993. The learned counsel for the 
applicants, further Ipointed out that some employees of 
eb' sne• organizaton based in Irnphal had approached 
tIe. Hr 1 ble Gauhati. High C.ou mt w h 	prayer for 
grantji 	them the :topit1 care a1'1oance and have been 
grntedthe aliownde by the Hoi,'LIo (auhati High Court 
in term8:of.;th6 ord -  dated 12.3.1996 in Civil Rule No. 
1417/95.. 	. 	

0 	
0 

2 .lMr.i;•.K.Ciudhury, learned Aodl. CGSC, pointed out 
• t h 'a 	4 respondepts had filed SLP before the Hon'bie 

• 	Sur.,rnsjicour! aginst th. order of Hyderàbad Bench 
• 	mentjónd abde and payment. of, the allowance some 

ml thatc€se was coriditina1 in terms of 
(1lèi6 .e):of the sanction orderNo.3-11-6/93- 

28C- Iiiatd 23..11..1994(Iifle.ure-4), that is, •.the 
appljcant3wer to give an undertaking that the amount 
paid to:thm ,il1c refunded in full by them in case 
t4-  :fifl1i esUldIcjtore the Hon'ble Supreme Court is 
against ithern. Hej.aiso pointeti out that in Civil Rule 

•: 	
0 

• 	jr. 

tpcj 
ri
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N0. 141 7J95 alsb order was issued in favour of the 
Pt4itioners would; give undertaking that the order will 
be subjebt to ithe result of the appeal before the 
Honrbla' 'ureme Court He submits on instruction that 
the resppnder?ts are agr€eab1é to pay the allowance 
Jndor slrnilarterms and conditions 

3. 	nder the facts and circurnstarce we direct th 
1espor)drIts 	to :pay the "Hos.itl 	Patients 	Care 

to the Apijcaj)ts in accordance With the G.M.; !N 	'Z2815/6Ø/87_H dated 25.1.1988 (Annexijre-1 
to thi$ OA)i0it the ;,'c silrdy raLe 	pp1jcabie to each A 	ndj from the date admi ble to each one of • tje'r 	4ft a 	1 cbt;tnj 	anundertaking 	from 	trurri 
hdyidqany' to the ffect that the amount pd will be 

• 	by, 	heAr in full if a3 the result of 	Che 
a4r .jdape l ' bef ore the Hcn'b1e Supreme Court .t is • a 	Ut, he allowan 	is not admissible 10 them. 

nsi1ering 	the period for: which payment i 	to be'tnao rry d 	as ar1y as 1987, weallow the reQnden 	Lim e. torjmplemei -itatjon of this 

	

'ji 	orur 4  ifl:flQ 	e. h.wever, thG:Respondents shall delay 
th pyment be 	d 3. .10.1996. 

H 7ljhe)  appl.i tion is .l1owed in terms of 
th'rec'tion give, oc 	No order as to costs 
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MEMBER (). 

All 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINSTRAIIVE TRIBUNAL,: HYDERABAD 
BENCH: HYDERABAD 

OA No 243 of 2005 
Date Decision :05-08-2005 

Between: 

B Mohan Das, Sf0 V. Nanu (late) 
VW rking in Base Hospital 2, Group Ceitre 
Campus, Central Reserve Poce Force. 
P0 Keshoiirl, Hycierabad. 

.Applicant 
AND 

The Director General Of Police, Central Reserve 
Police Force, Loclhi Road, CGO Comp'ex, New 
Delhi- 110003 
The Director-Medical. Directorate :f  Central 
Reserve Police Force, East Biock-lO, Level-7 RK 
Puram, New Delhi-I 10 006 
The Chief Medical Officer, Base Hospitai-2 Group 
Center Campus, Central Reserve Police Force, P0 
Keshoqiri, 

Hyderabad- 550 005 
Respondent 

Counsel for the applicant: 	Mr. V. Janapathi 
Counsel for the respondents: 	Mr... M. C. Jacob. 

CORAM: 
The HON'BLE MRS. BHARATI RAY, MEMBER (JUDL) 

ORDER 
(PER HON'BLE Mrs. Bharati Ray, Member. (J) 

This application has beeii filOd seeRinc for a direction to the 
respondents to sanction the Hospital Patient Care Allowance 

1J - (hereinafter referred to as H:PCA")  to the applicant for the period from 
1.8.1987 to 7.92000 as per the revised rates sanctioned by the 
Government of India, vide letters dated 28.9.1998 and .2.1.1999. as 
has been done in respect of simiiatiy situated employees by declarinci 



the action of the respondent in not payinc the HPCA to the appcant in 
the revised rates for the said period as arbitrary discriminatopj and 
illegal. 

The appcant, v.4io is the permanent employee in the Central 
Reserve Police Force (CRPF) in the cadre of Sterd, is a present 
wrkinq on the posted strength of the 3 respondent Unit situated at 
Hyderabad. The Government of India vide letters NO Z.28015J6O/87-H 
dated 25.1. 1989 and No. Z.2901516087- 1- JI dated 28.2.1990 have 
conveyed the sanction of the President for the qrant of HPCA with 
effect from 1.12.1987 to the Group C' and TY employees. initially ,  
sanction of was made applicable to the staff working in the 
Government Hospitals in Delhi and outside Delhi, having 30 beds or 
more. it is the contention of the applicant that since he is workincl in the 
CRPF Hospital right from the date of his initial appointment, he is 
entitled for HPCA as per the revised rates in accordance With the 
orders issued by the Government of India from time to time on par with 
the hospital staff employed in the Government Hospitals, as declared 
by the various Benches of this Tribunal. 

The applicant wThle posted at Guvhati approached the 
Guhati Bench of this Thbunal by fthnc 	No. 9 of 1995 against the 
inaction on the part of the respondents in not payinci the applicant the 
HPCA. The Guwahati Bench of this Thbunai, vide its order dated 
10.6.1996 allowed the said CA 'Mu the fotlowinci order: 

'Lmder the facts and circumstances we direct the 
respondents o pay the Hospita! Patient Care Allowance 
to the appican[s in accordance With the CivI No 
Z.28015/68187-H dated 25.1.1988 (Annexure —Ito this 
CA) at the monthly rate applicable to each apøiicant and 
from the date admissible to each one of them after 
obtaining an undertakinci from them individually to the 
effect that the amount paid Will he refunded by them in 
fi.iIi if as the result of the aforesaid appeal before the 
Honble Supreme Court it is found that the allowance is 
not admissible to them, 

Since the said judgment was not challenciect by the respondents 
before the Hon'bie Supreme Court, tile same has attained the finality. 
It is the contention of the applicant that as per the judgment dated 
10.6.1996 passed in CA No. 9/1995, the applicant was paid HPCA 

V~A - 



from 1.12.1997 to 7.9.2000 in the pie-revised rates i.e. @ ml- per 
month from 8.9.2000, he ww paid HPfA as per the revised rates. In 
the context, it is stated by the applicant that the rates of HPCA payable 
to Group C' and (non-ministeriai) Hospital Employees were revised 

by the Goverfmlent of lndllas letter dated 28.9.1998 as under: 
The revised rates w.e.f. 1 .8.1987 as per GOl letter dated 

20-9.1998 are as under:- 

I - 	Group C' (non-ministerial) hospital employees 

Rs. 80/- p.m to Rs. 1601- p.m 

Group D' (non-ministerial) hospital employees 

Rs. 75- p.m to Rs. 1501- p.m. 
Group tC & 	(non-ministetlal) CGHS employees 

Rs. 80/- p.m to Rs. .Qj p.m. 

Some similaily situated employees have approached the 

Bancialore Bench of this Tribunal by fihinci OA Nos, 109312002 
and batch seeking for the following reliefs:- 

1) issue a direction directinci the respondents to extend 

the benefit of Hospital Patient Care Allonce to them at the 

rate of Rs. 90!- per month for the period 15.10.1987 to 1.9.1997 

at Ps. 1681- p.m. from 1.8.1997 to 2.1.1999 and at Ps. 7001-

p.m. from 2.1.1999 to 8.9.2800 and to appcants 6 and 7 at Rs. 
751- per month from 15.10.1987 to 1.9.1997 at Rs. 101 p.m. 
from 1.9.1997 to 2.1.1999 and at Ps. 6951- p.m. from 2.1.1999 

to 8.9.2000 in terms of Government orders and Supreme Court 

orders; and 

ii) Grant such other relief or reliefs as this Hon ble Court - 

deems f!t to cirant in the circumstances of the case in the 
interest of justice." 

The Bangalore Bench of this Tribunal allowed the said 
OA with the fohlowinq direction: 

in the hiciht, of these facts, the respondents ate directed 

to pay the applicants the Hospital Patient Care Allowence w.e.1. 

1 .8.87 or from the dates of their appointments whichever is 

later, at the rates of the allonce sanctioned to Group C and D 

non-ministerial hospital employees by order dated 25.1 .1988 
(Annexure A-i) and revised by order dated 28.9.1998 

(Annexure A-2) and subsequent orders of revision of the 

C 



eDr 

allowance. The order shall be thiplemeited 'Mth sM11ln a period 

of three months from the date of receipt of a copy of t1is order. 

The OAs are accordinQly allowed. No costs 

Heard Mr. V. Jaaapthy. k. Coun;el for the appllc:ant and Mr. 

NC Jacob. Id Standinci counsel for the respondents. have gone 

throug4 the facts and material papers placed before me. I have also 

QOflC throucih the judciments rellec upon by the patties. 
Th resonclents have tkei objectiofl on the point of limitation. 

In this context, referring to the juclment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court 

in the case of MR GUPTA V. UhflON OF INDIA AND OTHERS. (1995) 

3CC 628), Id. Counsel forthe respondents submitted that ince the 

Order of the Guwahati Bench of this Tribunal has been m1ementecf 

by the respondents and the ap-plicat -A aras granted HPCA as per 
ctirections of the Ministty from 2.9.200. the relief claimea by the 

apphcant for revised HPCA wiTh effect from 1.1.1997, is beyond tIi 

tetiod of limitation as per the A.LA. 1985. Refenlnc., to the judcime.nt 

of the Honbie Supreme Cowl lb tile case of STATE OF KARNATAKA 
AND OTHERS V. S M KOTRAYYA AND OTHERS ((199...) 6 8CC 

267). the Id. Counsel for the respondents submitted that the applicant 

cannot a!tMoach this Tribunal at any 1me on the basis of the order 

subsequently passed by te Tribunal in another case. in the above 

case, the Honbie Court has he.kl that the mere fact the appicar'ts filed 

the tlated application immediatey after coming to know that in similar 

claims relief had been granted by the Thbunal, is not a proper 

explanation to justify condonation of delay. 

However, it is not deffled by the respondents That the applicant 

is similarly situated to that of the applicants before the Baiaalore 

bench of this Tilbunal. It is also seen from the Order of Lite Bangalore 

Bench of this Tdbunal dated 17.4.2003 passed in OA ns. 109312002 

and Batch, that tie.. respondents therein also taken the point of 

mitation and in the said case this Thbunaf had also considered the 

idgment of the Honble Supreme Court in the case of MR GUPTA V. 

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS (supra) and held thai the tight jto, 

xaIion of correct salary is a continuous cause of action and that salary 

;ncludes allowances. Moreover, it is evident from the order dated 

K19.1998 that the rate of a9once has been revised by the said 

order subject to the terms and conditioiis for payment of HPCA as  

mertoned in the Minist!ys.tter dated 25-1-198. the Guwahati 



Bench of this Tribunal Had Avowed the HPCA allowance in terms of 
the Ministry's Letter dated 25-1-1988. Therefore.. it is obvious that the 
aporant is entitled to the revised rate of HPCA in terms order 
stthsequent to the order dated 25.1.1988, which is sanctioned subject 
jot the conditions stipulated in order dared 25.1.1988. Therefore, in 
V1:CW of the above, the question of limitation in this case does not a1se: 

That beina the position, as the applicant is similarly situated to 
that of the applicants before the Bancialcre Bench of this Tilbunal is 
entitled to get the same reflef as has been granted by the Gangalore 
Bench of this Tribunal. The respondents are therefore directed to pay 
the apphcant the HPCA with effect from I .8.1987 or from the date of 
his appointment MilCh ever is later, at the rates of allowance 
sanctioned to Group c and D non ministeial hospital employees by 
order dated 25. 1 .1988 and revised by order dated 28.9.1998 and 
subsequent orlers of revision of the allowance. The respondents shalt 
complete the above exercise within a period of two months from the 
date of receipt of a copy of this Order. 

In the result, the QA is allowed to the extent indicated above 
wth no Order as to costs. 

V- fliio (r 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNA; 

GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

IN THE MATTER OF 

NO. 31412006 

Shri M Sudhakaran & Others 
Applicant 

-Versus- 

Union of India & others 

Respondents 

-AND- 
IN THE MATTER OF 
Written Statement submitted by the Respondent No. 1 to 

WRITTEN STATEMENT: 
The humble answering respondents submitted their written 

statement as follows: 

	

1(a) 	 That 	I 

am 

	

::: 	::i:: :!:Tff :ff 	1:: 
have gone through a copy of the application served on me and have 

understood the contents thereof. Save and except whatever is specifically 

admitted in this written statements, the contentions and statements made In the 

application and authorized to file the written statement on behalf of all the 

respondents. 

The application is filed unjust and unsustainable both facts and in law. 

That the application is bad for non-joinder of necessary parties and 

misjoinder of unnecessary parties. 

That the application is also hit by the principles of waiver estoppels and-

acquiescence and liable to be dismissed. 



2 
(e) That any action taken by the respondents was not stigmatic and some 

were for the sake of public interest and it cannot be said that the decision 

taken by the Respondents, against the applicants had suffered from vice of 
illegality. 

2) 	That before traversing various paragraphs of the OA, the respondents 
would like to give brief history of the case and the Hon'ble Tribunal may be 

pleased to treat the same as a part of the Written Statement. 

The Govt. of India, MHA vide their order No. 27011/44/88-PF dated 

29/9/1989 had introduced a scheme for combatisation of Group C & D 

Hospital Stalt Since then all the posts are being filled by Combatised or to 

continue in civilian posts till superannuation. Some therefore opted for 
combatisation. 

Earlier, some Combatised and non-combatised Group C & D Hospital 
Staff filed court cases in various courts for sanction of Patient Care Allowance 

and the concerned Hon'ble Courts has passed orders In their favour. In order 
to implement the courts, they were sanctioned Patient Care Allowance. Later 

zP 
on, the Union of India and others filed SPL in the Hon'ble Supreme Court 
(SLP No. 1093195 Union of India Vs T. M. Jose and others along with 7 others 
(SLP5) and stay was granted on 131911996. Accordingly, payment of PCA 
sanctioned to the petitioners was stopped. 

In the meantime, the Govt. of India, M}IA vide their letter No. 

270 1214/2000-PF.IV dated 819/2000 allowed Patient Care Allowance/Hospital 

Patient Care Allowance w. e. f. 81912000 to Group C & D civilian (Non-

combatised) employees of BSF, CRPF, CISF, Assam Rifles and National Police 

Academy, Hyderabad at the same rates as was being given to the employees 

similarly placed in the CGHS dispensaries or Central Govt. Hospitals in 

Delhi/outside Delhi on the same term and conditions. Accordingly, the 

Directorate General vide letter No. A.IX-1/2000.Med.II (MTIA) dated 
22/9/2000 passed orders to sanction PCA/HPCA to all the eJigible hospital staff 
w. e. f. 8/9/2000. Therefore, the SLP filed by the Union of India In the matter 
regarding payment of PCA was listed in the Hon'ble Supreme Court on 
17/10/2001 and after hearing the arguments from both the parties, the Hon'ble 
Supreme Court dismissed the appeal filed by the Union of India and others. 

.4 
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Accordingly, the case was referred to MBA for grant of PCAIHPCA to 

all the Corn batised Group C & 'D Hospital Staff as applicable to non-
combatised Group C & D Hospital Staff. The Ministry of Finance, Department 

of Expenditure vide their UO No. 1905012/2001-E-IV dated 14/1/2002 decided 

to grant the PCA(HPCA only to those combatised Group C & D Hospital Staff 
who were petitioners in Court cases. In order to implement the orders of 

Hon'ble Supreme Court and as decided by the MHA, this Directorate General 
has already issued orders vide signal No. J.II-212002.Med.I1 (MBA), dated 
18/1/2002 to sanction PCA/HPCA to all civilian, eligible staff during the 
pendency of SLP. However, a case was again referred to MBA for grant of 
PCAIHPCA to all the coinbatised Group C & D Hospital Staff, which is still 
under consideration with Muistry of Finance.. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 1 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to submit that the contention of the applicants is not tenable. 

The Govt. of India, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare vide their letter No. 

1288 15/60/87.H dated 25/1/1988 has issued orders for payment of PCA to 
Group C & D (Non-ministerial) employees including Drivers of Ambulance, 
Cars workiqg in the Central Govt. Hospitals and Hospitals under the Delhi 
Administrative only and not to the Pars Medical Staff of CRPF. Since, the 
petitioners are working in CRPF which is under the control of MHA, above 

orders is not applicable to them. Further no specific orders have been issued 
from MHA, their case could not be considered. 

Govt. of India, MHA. vide their letter No. 270 1214/2000.PF.IV dated 
8/9/2000 and Ministry of Finance UO No. 190501212000.EJV dated 14.1.2002 
ordered for payment of PCAJHPCA to all the civilian (non-combatised) eligible 
hospital; stall and they are getting The benefit of PCAJHPCA w. e. f. 8/9/2000. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 2, 3, 4, 5.1 and 
5.2 of the OA, the respondents beg to offer no comment. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 5.3 and 5.4 
of the OA, the answering respondents beg to submit that the contention of 
the applicants is not tenable. The Govt. of India, Ministry of Health and 
Family welfare vide their letter No. I 28815/60/87.H dated 25.1.1988 has 
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issued orders for payment of PCA to Group C & D (Non-ministerial) 

employees including Drivers of Ambulance, Cars working in the Central 
Govt. Hospitals and Hospitals under the Delhi Administration only and not 

to the Para Medical Staff of CRPF. Since, the applicants are working in 
CRPF, which is under the control of MHA, above orders are not applicable 
to them. Further no specific orders have been issued from MHA, their case 
could not be considered. 

6) That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 5.5 and 5.6 of 
the OA, the answering respondents beg to submit that the rates of 

HPCAIPCA was revised for the employees, who were in receipt of the 
said allowance continuously. 

• 	 7) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.7 to 5.17 of 

the OA, the answering respondents beg to submit that the applicants were 

involved in various court cases have been given the benefit of HPCAIPCA 
on the basis ofjudgment pronounced by the Hon'ble Court. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 6 of the OA, the 

answering respondents white denying the contentions made therein beg to 

submit that all the applicants are getting the benefit of IIPCAIPCA from 
the 8.9.2000 i.e. from the date from which the benefit has been extended 

to them by the Govt. of India, MHA. Orders for grant of benefit from 
prospective effect not issued by the Govt. 

That with regard to the ,statement made in paragraphs 7 and 8 of the 
OA the answering respondents beg to offer no comment 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 9 of the OA, 
the answering respondents beg to submit that the contentions of the 
applicants is not tenable. The Govt. of India, Ministry of Health and 
Family Welfare vide their letter No. Z.28815/60/87.H dated 25.1.1988 has 
issued orders for payment of PCA to Group C & D (Non-ministerial) 
employees including Drivers of Ambulance, Cars working in the Central 
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Govt. Hospitals and Hospitals under the Delhi Administration only and 

not to the Para Medical Staff of CRPF. Since, the applicants are working 
in CRPF which is under the control of MBA, above orders is not 

applicable to them. Further no specific orders have been issued from 

MHA, their case could not be considered. 

Govt. of India, MHA vide their letter No. No. 270121412000.PF.IV 

dated 8.9.2000 and Ministry of Finance UO No. 19050/212000.EIV dated 

14.1.20002 ordered for payment of PCAJHPCA to all the civilian (non-

combatised) eligible hospital staff and they are getting the benefit of 

PCAIIIPCA w. e. f. 8.9.2000 regularly as per existing rates. Orders for 

grant of benefits from the date of enlisting not received from Govt. of 

India, MHA. 

That however case for grant of Hospital Patient Care 

Allowance/Patient Care Allowance to all combatised group 'C' and 'D' 

Hospital staff is under consideration with Ministry of Home Affairs in 

view of judgment pronounced by various courts. Further quoted that, 

MUA vide their UO No. II-2701213112006.PF III dated 19/312007 has 

intimated that "the proposal for extension of the benefit of Hospital 

Patient Care AMowancefPatient Care Allowance to combatised Group 'C' 

and 'D' non-ministerial staff of Central Para Military forces under 

consideration in their ministry in consultation with Ministry of Finance / 

Ministry of Law and the issue is likely to take some more time to take 

decision and considering that Y CPC had since begun working with a 

task of recommending allowances to the Govt. employees, as such Central 

Pars Military forces may take time from the court in case any court 

order pending compliance on the issue". 

In view of the ahovementioned letter it is submitted that the issue 

relating to payment of HPCA/PCA is under consideration before the 

Ministry of Home Affairs on receipt of the decision from MBA, same will 
be immediately intimated to the concerned employees. 

That the answering respondents beg to submit that in view of the 
submissions made herein above, the Applicants are not entitled to any 
relief and this OA is therefore liable to be dismissed with cost. 
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VERIFICATION 

g4 c 	 aged 

about 	. .&.. 	years 	 at 	present 	working 	as 

,whois, 	 4 ,
.., being 

duly authorized and competent to sign this verification for ,  all respondents, 

do hereby solemnly affirm and state that the statement made in paragraph 

are true 

to my knowledge and belief; those made in paragraph 

being matter of records, are 

true to my information derived there from and the rest are my humble 

submission before this Humble Tribunal. 1 have not suppressed any material 

fact. 

And I 'sign this verification this -----th day of 	2007 at 

C Srf1Ar) 

DEPONENT 
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Subject: 

P CENJHl. ç 
Dated, the 

4UWAUAII-23 
Apiil'2007 

Slut H.Rahjnan 
Asstt. Solicitor (eneraI Of india 
1uwaiiatt kflgli Court 

's/0AiII,I) BY IHECk 

CONNECflON. WITh PATIENT CARE ALLOWANCE / 
kIOSPITAL PATIENT CARE ALLOWANCE 

Sir, 

it is to intbrm you that, .hgenurnbers of cases 4 WP© / 0.A 
flicd by this dupartniciit pcl'souuei for grantilig,patieut eaie alluwan4e are pending 
betore the Hon'bie high (ourt as well in CA!, Ciuwahati In the mstaiit matters, our 
higher uuhoi'ity has dii eeted us u iufui'iu you'as. well all the CGC in the High Court / CAT (iuwahaU that, "A case for grant ofHójtaI patient care allowance / patient 
iaJe afluwunc to all 'mu 'C and 'D' Hospital staff is under 
C&)nsldcration with Mmistiy 0fT1órne Attairs jR .yiewoI .neflt pmnounced by 
'tuivus cunits. Further quoted ilial,MHA vide their UO No. II-27012/31/2006.PF 

111 dated I 9/3/07 have intimated that" the prop saJ for extention. of the benefit of 
Hospital 'patient ewe ahlowanee / patient care ailowauee to co!nbatised Gmup 'C' and Y IIon-inmistn stat of (.entral Para militaiy !oTrconsiemjjon  St 
11, 1011 mwistiy in 4OusuhaLIoiI with Mimstiy of Finaue I Ministry of,  Law and the issue is likely to take some more tune to take adecision and considering that Vth 
CFC had suiet bgun woiking vuih a tsk of 1ixoiumendiite, alhuvanes to Ilic Govt 
employees, as such (.entral Pam Mihtary forces may take time tirorn the court in case 
Uny ouiI order petidiug eoniphaiiee 011 

2. 	 In view of above, 'you are lequested thai, in all those cases 
IIubl cowL have given decisiuu to cuitsideF the lepi -esent iou of the petitionci or  
aelivered judgment for grant of Hospital patient care allowance / patient care 

u ieply way ase be gen to the petiuiuiier's counsel and the Houi'bie 
COUfLS stay be apiwssed as stated above as patient care allowance will be sanctioned 
iiiiiicdiaieiy on receipt of decjsjn of the issue from Ministry Of Howe Affairs. 
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Your kind co-operation in this regard will be highly apprec4a1ed 

• 	 . 

r 	
Yours taithtuUv 

(VK.8I1ARIVtA.)AC( l.egal) 
iMd1. DGP, GC CRPFI  GTY.. 

: 	 . 

•1' 	 fl 	t4 

	

';:N ii the 	. 7 April'2007 

Copy fui waidd u, tht  1.i1ormg CGC f GLlwahau High ..ouii for sunthir aUioa 
E ; 	 ' 

L 	 hri Chandia l-3aruah C((, 

2. 	.._ 	Shn. ivaj.k 001$-Li, 	 . 	.• 

Shn tJshaI)aS,UTU 
4 	l3itg i 	 Rcu, 
5. 	Shri, Nilutpa1 . BarUah  

'-S 	- 4 	 .-' 	 \ '•- 

o. 	- 	Stiii. 	CuuuuuuLy, 
7.  

Siut Ranu I3orah t1C \\ 

9 	Suii ri- i-Uiu1cü,.1.' 	t 

It) 	Shn M I) Ahrned C(TC 
It 	Shui Dhp i3au4h, CCC 	\_.._.... 

V.K.SHARMA) AC (Legal) 
MdI. DIGP, 3C CRPF, GTY. 
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